

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT
No. 09-2271

US AIRWAYS, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

FILED UNDER SEAL

KELLY O'DONNELL, in her official
capacity as Superintendent of the New
Mexico Regulation and Licensing
Department, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Mexico
No. 07-CV-1235 (MCA/LFG) (The Honorable M. Christina Armijo)

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

Julie Ann Meade
New Mexico Regulation
& Licensing Department
PO Box 25101
Santa Fe, NM 87504-5101
(505) 476-4663

FREEDMAN BOYD HOLLANDER
GOLDBERG IVES & DUNCAN, P.A.
Joseph Goldberg
John W. Boyd
Michael L. Goldberg
Molly Schmidt-Nowara
20 First Plaza, Suite 700 (87102)
P.O. Box 25326
Albuquerque, NM 87125
(505) 842-9960

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
I. New Mexico’s Ability to Require USAirways to Obtain a License in Order to Dispense Alcoholic Beverages Within the State of New Mexico Is Not Preempted	7
II. The Twenty-first Amendment Permits New Mexico to Exercise its Core Power to Require Airlines Serving Alcoholic Beverages on Flights Originating or Landing in this State to Obtain and Maintain Liquor Licenses	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. New Mexico’s Ability to Require USAirways to Obtain a License in Order to Dispense Alcoholic Beverages Within the State of New Mexico Is Not Preempted	10
A. New Mexico’s Liquor Control Act is not implicitly preempted by the FAA	13
1. <u>There is no field preemption</u>	14
2. <u>There is no “conflict” preemption</u>	18
B. The preemption language of the ADA does not address New Mexico’s ability to require licensure of USAirways service of alcoholic beverages on flights within New Mexico’s jurisdiction	20

II. The Twenty-first Amendment Permits New Mexico to Exercise its Core Power to Require Airlines Serving Alcoholic Beverages on Flights Originating or Landing in this State to Obtain and Maintain Liquor Licenses	36
A. The District Court Applied the Twenty-First Amendment Consistent with Controlling Precedent	36
B. New Mexico’s Power to License and Hence Directly Regulate the Importation and Sale of Alcoholic Beverages Within Its Borders is a Core Power Under the Twenty-First Amendment	37
C. The District Court Correctly Concluded that Balancing of Interests is Not Called for in this Case Because New Mexico is Exercising its Core Powers Under the Twenty-First Amendment	41
D. Any Balancing of Interests Would Result in a Determination that New Mexico’s Strong Twenty-First Amendment Interests in its Licensing System and in Temperance, Including the Health and Safety of its Citizens, Visitors and Residents, Outweigh the Minimal Effects of Licensing and Regulation on USAirways	52
E. USAirways’ “Selectivity” Argument is of no Import	57
CONCLUSION	58
Certificate of Service	60
Statement Concerning Request for Oral Argument	61
Statement of Prior or Related Appeals	61
Certificate of Compliance	61
Certificate of Digital Submission	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	52
<i>Abdu-Brisson v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 77 (2nd Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Air Transport Association of America v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Alasady v. Northwest Airlines Corp.</i> , Civ.02-3669, 2003 WL 1565944 (D.Minn, March 3, 2003)	26, 32, 33
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	23
<i>Arapahoe County Public Airport Authority v. FAA</i> , 242 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Arnold's Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009)	48, 49
<i>Bainbridge v. Turner</i> , 311 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 2002)	50
<i>Beskind v. Easley</i> , 325 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2003)	50
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)	33, 34
<i>Braniff Airways v. Nebraska State Board of Equalization and Assessment</i> , 347 U.S. 590 (1954)	39
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957)	52, 53
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Burns v. Harris County Bail Bond Board</i> , 139 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 1998)	58

California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A., Inc., 519 U.S. 316 (1997) 29, 30

California Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc., 445 U.S. 97 (1980) 9, 36, 39

Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transport v. Mendonca, 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998) 30

Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp, 467 U.S. 691 (1984) *passim*

Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 160 F.3d 1259 (1998) 12, 24, 25, 26

City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, 411 U.S. 624 (1973) 15

City of Newport, Ky. v. Iacobucci, 479 U.S. 92 (1986) 42

Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft Corp., 985 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1993) 10, 16, 17

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976) 41, 42

De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical and Clinical Services Fund, 520 U.S. 806 (1997) 14, 30

Department of Revenue v. James B. Beam Distilling Co., 377 U.S. 341 (1964) 39

DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc., 483 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.Mass. 2007) . . . 17, 18

District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Board of Trade, 506 U.S. 125 (1992) 29

Duncan v. Northwest Airlines, Inc., 208 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2000) 30

Emerson v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co., 503 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2007) 18

English v. General Electrical Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990) 10, 17

Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick, 514 U.S. 280 (1995) 18

Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Association,
505 U.S. 88 (1992) 31, 32

Granholt v. Heald, 544 U.S. 460 (2005) *passim*

Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc., 491 U.S. 324 (1989) 39

Hillsborough County, Florida v. Automated Medical Laboratories Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985) 12, 14

Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Association, Inc.,
452 U.S. 264 (1981) 52

Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc., 44 F.3d 334 (1995) 24

Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp., 377 U.S. 324 (1964) 46

Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
440 U.S. 173 (1979) 46

Jelovsek v. Bredesen, 545 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2008) 49

Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc. v. Hostetter, 384 U.S. 35 (1966) 38, 44

Malone v. Parker, 953 F. Supp. 1512 (M.D.Ala., 1996) 58

Mandel v. Bradley, 432 U.S. 173 (1977) 46, 47

Martin ex rel. Heckman v. Midwest Express Holdings, Inc.,
555 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2009) 15, 16

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996) 10

Michigan Department of State Police v. Sitz, 496 U.S. 444 (1990) 52, 53

Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines, 508 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2007) 14

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992) 22, 23, 25, 26

National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Harris, 490 F.2d 572
(10th Cir. 1974) 8, 14, 21, 41, 43

National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Miller,
358 F.Supp. 1321 (D.Kan. 1973) *passim*

New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield v.
Travelers Insurance Co., 514 U.S. 645 (1995) 10, 14, 28, 29

North Dakota v. United States, 495 U.S. 423 (1990) *passim*

Pacific Gas & Electrical Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation
& Development Commission, 461 U.S. 190 (1983) 17

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947) 10

Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association,
552 U.S. 364 (2008) 25, 27, 28

Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc., 463 U.S. 85 (1983) 23

Somes v. United Airlines, Inc., 33 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.Mass. 1999) 14, 19, 26

Stein Distributing Co., Inc. v. Department of Treasury Bureau
of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms, 779 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1986) 50

Stone ex rel. Estate of Stone v. Frontier Airlines, Inc.,
256 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.Mass. 2002) 17

Taj Mahal Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc., 164 F.3d 186 (1998) 24, 26

United States v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89 (2000) 14, 15

Wisconsin v. Constantineau, 400 U.S. 433 (1971) 43

Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990) 58

STATE CASES

Marsh v. State, 95 N.M. 224, 620 P.2d 878 (1980) 50

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend XXI, § 2 37

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) 23

45 U.S.C. § 546(c) 21, 47

49 U.S.C. § 1472(k) 51

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b) 11

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) 11, 20, 47

49 U.S.C.app. § 1506 11

49 U.S.C. § 34301(g) 47

49 U.S.C. § 40120(c) 11, 31

Airline Deregulation Act of 1978 ("ADA") P.L. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 10

Federal Aviation Act of 1958 ("FAA") P.L. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731 10

NMSA 1978 § 39-3-1.1 6, 58

NMSA 1978 § 60-3A-1 *et seq.* 50

NMSA 1978 § 60-4B-4 4

NMSA 1978 § 60-6A-9 4

NMSA 1978 § 60-6B-1 4

NMSA 1978 § 60-6B-2 58

NMSA 1978 § 60-6E-1 4

NMSA 1978 § 60-7A-4.1 4

NMSA 1978 § 60-7A-4.2 4

NMSA 1978 § 60-7A-5 4, 50

NMSA 1978 § 60-7A-16 4

NMSA 1978 § 60-7B-1 4

NMSA 1978 § 66-8-102(c)(1) 2

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

14 C.F.R. § 121.575 4, 34

14 C.F.R. 121.575(d) 5, 16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1779 (Oct. 12, 1978) 11

H.R. Rep. No. 98-793 (May 21, 1984) 35
